PART!I ES TODISPUTE : E

NATI ONAL RAIIROAD ADTUSTMENT BOARD
Anar d Nunmber 2367
THRD DIVISION Docket Number MS-23380

Martin F. Scheinman, Referee

United Steelworkers of Ameries, AFI~-CIO

(Lake Termnal Railroad Conpany

STATEMENT OFCLAIM ' The dispute involves a violation of Rule 19(k) and requests

the grievants be pai d overtime equal to the amount that

was paid to the people who worked the job."

OPINION OF BOARD: This claimis filed by Grievanceman TimL. Guenther, of

employes:
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the Maintenance of Wy Departnent on behal f of the follow ng

G Berg #205 L. Romero
L. Rodriquez 135 H. Arroyo
Y. @Grcia 10 S. Santiago
Je Ruiz 219 S. Casares
J. Rodriquez 9 C. Tirado
A Neri 3k J. Lugo

W Marcueci 38 F. Martinez
A. Rol dan 1332 D. Soto

A Torres 1336 W Aponte
R santiago 1338 J. Torres
M Alvarado 13k2 J. Laboy

J. Rodriquez 1340 T. Quenther
A. Arroyo 1358 L. Morales
C. Torres 1362 J. Lopez

R Marrero 1364 D. Bring

R Irizerry 1365 E. Gonzales
F. Rivera 1369 R Torres
E. Peres 1372 V. Rivera
A. Rivera 1374 C. Denney
E. Rivera 1375 A. Diaz

J. Gonzalez 1382 V. Perez
J. Nieves 1386 R Sanchez
L. Lowstetter 1397 M Navarro
M. Simonovich 1600 B. Narvaegz
M. Garcia 1601 G Sanchez
M Beri el 1611 J. Sanchez
A. Herrers 1613 J. Mendoza
E. Rosario 1614 Y. Villagomez
H Mynard 1615 J. Sanchez
M. Remos 1617 L. conley
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The Organization contends that carrier violated Rule 19, (k? of the
Agreement when the overtine on the Coke plant Pusher Job was not equal |y

divi ded anong qualified employes i N the Miintenance of Wy Department. This
j ob began approxi mately March 1, 1979, and ended March 31, 12‘79. | nst ead,
Carrier assigned and used two ot her gangs to performthis work.

Rule 19 (k) states:

"Except in cases of energency, all overtime in each
department will be distributed equally anmong the
enployees in that department. ability of enployees to
do the work to be considered."”

Carrier, on the other hand, argues that there was no violation of
the Agreenent. |t contends that the parties have an established practice in
the application of 19 (k) in the Maintenance of Way Department which i s when
the overtine involved is in connection with work dome I n regular hours, the
same employes Will beused to performthe overtime. It further refutes any
contractual violation on the basis that 19 (k) does not specify any time freme
within whi ch overtime shoul d be equalized nor any specific application for
day-to-day distribution of ovextime.

After a careful reviewof all the evidence presented, this Board is
persuaded that on this property, onee a gang or gangs has begun a job, it is
proper t 0 have t he same employes conpl ete t he j ob.

~ Moreover,t0 accept the Organization's argument regarding the _
equal i zation of overtime this Board Wwoul d have to create time limits for this
equal i zation not specified by Rule 19 (k). This we are neither inclined nor
authorized to do. In ny case, one month i s not a reasonable period of time
to wake a determinarion as to whether or not overtime is being equally
di stribut ed amongqual i fi ed employes.

The claim inthis instance, must t herefore be deni ed.
FINDINGS: The Third Division of the Adjustnment Board, upom the whole record
and al | the evidence, £indg and hol ds:
That the parties waived oral hearing;
~That the Carrier and the Enployes involved in this dispute are
respecﬂvelc}/ Carrier and Enployes within the neaning of the Railway Labor Act,
as approved June 21, 193k,

.  That this Division of the Adjustment Board hasj urisdiction over the
di spute involved herein; and

That the Agreenent was not viol ated.
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AWARD

C ai m deni ed.

NATI ONAL RAI LROAD AngusTMENT BOARD
By Order of Third Division

Attest: zww

Executive Secretary

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 8n  day of December 1981.




